

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/7/2020 4:51 PM
Court of Appeals No. 54033-9-II

In the
Court of Appeals for the State of Washington
Division Two

In Re the Personal Restraint of:

VERNON CURRY, Jr.

Petitioner.

**REPLY TO STATE'S RESPONSE TO PERSONAL
RESTRAINT PETITION WITH LEGAL ARGUMENT AND
AUTHORITIES**

Pierce County Superior Court No. No. 14-1-03668-12;
Court of Appeals No. 49026-9-II

Corey Evan Parker
WSBA No. 40006
Attorney for Petitioner
300 Lenora St., Ste. 900
Seattle, WA 98121
Ph: 425-221-2195
Fax: 1-877-802-8580
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATUS OF PETITIONER..... 1

II. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY..... 5

 A. MR. CURRY WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DUE TO COUNSEL’S FAILURES TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S FIREARM BALLISTICS TESTIMONY, TO OBJECT TO CARIN CURRY’S 911 CALL ON CONFRONTATION CLAUSE GROUNDS, AND TO REQUEST A LIMITING INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE 911 CALL AND THE STATE’S GANG EVIDENCE.... 5

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND CAUSED A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE BY ADMITTING KARIN CURRY’S 911 CALL. 13

 C. THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. CURRY OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL..... 15

 D. MR. CURRY RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL. 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F.1013, 1013, 34 A.L.R. 145 (1923).....	7
<u>Hews v. Evans</u> , 99 Wn.2d 80, 660 P.2d 263 (1983)	4
<u>In re Cashaw</u> , 123 Wash.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994)	4
<u>In re Monschke</u> , 160 Wn. App. 479, 251 P.3d 884 (2010)	3, 4
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</u> , 152 Wash.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	3, 5
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry</u> , 170 Wash.2d 711, 245 P.3d 766 (2010)	3
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Elmore</u> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d (2007)	6
<u>In re Pierce</u> , 173 Wn.2d 372, 268 P.3d 907 (2011)	3
<u>In re Turner</u> , 74 Wn. App. 596, 875 P.2d 1219 (1994)	4
<u>In re Yates</u> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013)	4
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 153 Wn.App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009)	13
<u>State v. Babich</u> , 68 Wn.App. 438, 842 P.2d 1053 (1992)	14
<u>State v. Crow</u> , 438 P.3d 541 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019).....	6
<u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn.App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987)	8
<u>State v. Hayward</u> , 152 Wn.App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009)	8
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	6
<u>State v. Madison</u> , 53 Wn.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989)	5

<u>State v. Myers,</u> 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	12
<u>State v. Read,</u> 100 Wn.App. 776, 998 P.2d 897 (2000)	8
<u>State v. Weber,</u> 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)	15
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<u>United States v. Silverstein,</u> 737 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1984).....	14
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2003).....	16
 Statutes	
Article I, § 22 of the Washington State Constitution.....	1, 5
 Other Authorities	
<u>Criminal Law’s Science Lag: How Criminal Justice Meets Changed Scientific Understanding,</u> 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1751 (2015)	7
<u>Hypothesis Testing of the Critical Underlying Premise of Discernible Uniqueness in Firearms-Toolmarks Forensic Practice,</u> 53 Jurimetrics J. 121 (2013).....	7
